PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7571635

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE (REEL 045513 / FRAME 0792)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	10/03/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HANGER, INC.
Street Address:	10910 DOMAIN DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Name:	HANGER ORTHOPEDIC GROUP INC.
Street Address:	10910 DOMAIN DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Name:	ACCELERATED CARE PLUS CORP
Street Address:	10910 DOMAIN DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Name:	MMAR MEDICAL GROUP INC.
Street Address:	10910 DOMAIN DRIVE, SUITE 300
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10879653
Application Number:	11325196
Application Number:	11711285
Application Number:	12027163
Application Number:	12164875

PATENT REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0988

507524741

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12487431
Application Number:	12518074
Application Number:	12581059
Application Number:	12995533
Application Number:	13113389
Application Number:	13306424
Application Number:	13754553
Application Number:	13917537
Application Number:	14989226
Application Number:	29393987
Application Number:	29561016
Application Number:	14860498
Application Number:	15286227
Application Number:	15857513

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)914-4240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT CORPORATION

Address Line 1: 4400 EASTON COMMONS WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 125

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DORIS KA
SIGNATURE:	/Doris Ka/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page1.tif source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page2.tif source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page3.tif source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page4.tif source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page5.tif source=Hanger - Patent Release (for March 6, 2018 PSA)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of October 3, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature page hereto (collectively, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2018, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 6, 2018 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 7, 2018 at Reel/Frame 045513/0792;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Patent, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto arising under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement and all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Patent under the Patent Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Patent Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., acting in its capacity as Agent

Name: Christine Trotter

Title: Vice President

GRANTORS:

HANGER, INC.
HANGER PROSTHETICS & ORTHOTICS
EAST, INC.
ACCELERATED CARE PLUS CORP.
MMAR MEDICAL GROUP, INC.

REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0991

Schedule I

UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	Owner	Patent title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
1.	Hanger Orthopedic Group Inc.	System and method for producing medical devices	10879653	06/28/2004	7340316	03/04/2008
2.	Accelerated Care Plus Corp	Electrical stimulation device and method for the treatment of dysphagia	11325196	01/04/2006	7660636	02/09/2010
3.	Accelerated Care Plus Corp	Electrical stimulation device and method for the treatment of neurological disorders	11711285	02/27/2007	7949403	05/24/2011
4.	Hanger Orthopedic Group Inc.	System for using a digit to position a prosthetic or orthotic device	12027163	02/06/2008	7828857	11/09/2010
5.	Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	Electrical stimulation method for treatment of peripheral neuropathy	12164875	06/30/2008	8660651	02/25/2014
6.	Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	Electrical stimulation method for reduction of joint compression	12487431	06/18/2019	8473064	06/25/2013
7.	Hanger, Inc.	Prosthetic device and connecting system using a vacuum	12518074	02/01/2011	9265628	02/23/2016
8.	Hanger, Inc.	Cuff assembly	12581059	10/16/2009	8660656	02/25/2014
9.	Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	Prosthetic device with removable battery and connecting system using vacuum	12995533	02/18/2011	8771371	07/08/2014
10.	Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	Electrical stimulation device and method for the treatment of neurological disorders	13113389	05/23/2011	8738142	05/27/2014
11.	Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	Vacuum prosthesis with force sensing member	13306424	11/29/2011	9486334	11/08/2016
12.	Hanger, Inc.	Systems and methods for prosthetic suspension system	13754553	01/30/2013	9161848	10/20/2015
13.	Hanger, Inc.	Post-operative residual limb support	13917537	06/13/2013	9265630	02/23/2016
14.	Hanger, Inc.	Post-operative residual limb support	14989226	01/06/2016	9855154	01/02/2018
15.	Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	Cuff liner	29393987	06/10/2011	D658769	05/01/2012
16.	MMAR Medical Group Inc.	Knee sleeve	29561016	04/12/2016	D804680	12/05/2017
17.	Hanger, Inc.	Systems and methods for prosthetic suspension system	14860498	09/21/2015		

	Owner	Patent title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
18.	Hanger, Inc.	Vacuum prosthesis with force sensing member	15286227	10/05/2016	10357383	07/23/2019
19.	Hanger, Inc.	Above the knee post- operative residual limb support	15857513	12/28/2017	10639172	05/05/2020

OTHER PATENTS:

Registrations and Applications:

OWNER	PATENT/PUB. NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	COUNTRY
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	330979	CUFF ASSEMBLY	AU
Hanger, Inc.	2009256029	PROSTHETIC DEVICE AND CONNECTING SYSTEM USING VACUUM	AU
Accelerated Care Plus Corp.	2765891	FLECTRICAL STIMULATION METHOD FOR REDUCTION OF JOINT COMPRESSION	CA
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	135037	CUFF LINER	CA
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2672209	PROSTHETIC DEVICE AND CONNECTING SYSTEM USING VACUUM	CA.
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2676672	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING A DIGIT TO POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE	CA
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2726371	PROSTHETIC DEVICE AND CONNECTING SYSTEM USING VACUUM	CA
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	301561539	CUFF ASSEMBLY	CN
Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.	2296586	PROSTHETIC DEVICE AND CONNECTING SYSTEM USING VACUUM	E₽

Hanger, Inc. 2101694 PROSTHETIC DEVICE AND CONNECTING SYSTEM USING VACUUM Hanger, Inc. 2125091 SYSTEM AND METHO FOR USING A DIGIT T POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, Inc. 001209647-0001-0008 CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus Corp. ACCELERATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. ACCELERATING DEVICE ACCELERATING DEVICE ACCELERATING DYSPHAGIA ELECTROSTIMULATO	DD EX
SYSTEM USING	DD EP
Hanger, Inc. 2125091 SYSTEM AND METHO FOR USING A DIGIT T POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, Inc. 001209647-0001-0005 CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU
Hanger, Inc. 2125091 SYSTEM AND METHO FOR USING A DIGIT T POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, Inc. 001209647-0001-0005 CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU
FOR USING A DIGIT T POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, inc. 001209647-0001-000S CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU BP
POSITION A PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, Inc. O01209647-0001-0005 CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus Corp. ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. Accelerated Care Plus Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU 3P
PROSTHETIC OR ORTHOTIC DEVICE Hanger, inc. 001209647-0001-0005 CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU JP
Hanger, inc. 001209647-0001-000S CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus 2002514108 FOR TREATING Corp. ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU JP
Hanger, inc. 001209647-0001-000S CUFF ASSEMBLY Accelerated Care Plus 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	EU JP
Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2002514108 FOR TREATING ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	3P
Corp. ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. ARTHROGRYPOSIS HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE TOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	3
HYPERLIPIDEMIA IMMOVABLE BY STRAIGHTENING DEVICE Accelerated Care Plus Corp. 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
Accelerated Care Phis 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
Accelerated Care Plus 2009522059 A DEVICE FOR Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
Corp. TREATING DYSPHAGIA	
DYSPHAGIA	IP
FRECTROSTIME ATC	
	Ж.
AND METHOD	
Accelerated Care Plus 2010519003 FOR CURING	IP
Corp. ELECTROSTIMULATO	R
NEUROCYTE AND	
METHOD	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, 5676434 PROSTHETIC DEVICE	· ·
Inc. AND CONNECTING	
SYSTEM USING	
VACUUM	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, 5689129 CUFF ASSEMBLY Inc.	JP
Hanger Orthopedic Group, 2008504105 A METHOD AND A	JР
Inc. SYSTEM FOR	
PRODUCING MEDICA	Λ_{L}
INSTRUMENT	
Hanger Orthopedic Group, D1414604 CUFF ASSEMBLY Inc.	зР
Hanger Orthopedic Group, D30-0630158 CUFF ASSEMBLY	KR
Inc. Hanger Orthopedic Group, 082664 CUFF ASSEMBLY	NO
Inc. 082004 COFF ASSEMBLY	1992
Hanger, Inc. 2017136405 DIGITAL TO	WO
DEFINITIVE ORTHOT	•
AND PROSTHETIC	
DEVICE	
MANUFACTURING	
SYSTEM AND METHO	6

PATENT REEL: 061592 FRAME: 0994

RECORDED: 10/03/2022